Notice of Determination

То:	Office of Planning and Research P.O. BOX 3044 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	From: Los Angeles Community College District 770 Wilshire Boulevard Los Angeles, CA 90017
×	County Clerk, County of Los Angeles 12400 E. Imperial Highway Los Angeles, CA 90605	CDFG Filing Fee not required since it was previously paid. No additional fee needed.

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

Project Los Angeles City College Master Plan, 2		n, 2019	Applicant	Los Angeles Community College District			
Name:	Update			:			
State Clearinghouse Number Lead Agency Contact				ntact Person	Area Code/Telephone/Extension		
SCH#: 2002011125 Tom Hall, Acting Chief Facilities Executive 213-891-2119							
Project Loc	ation	855 North Vermont Avenue in the City of Los Angeles, Los Angeles County					
(include co	unty):						
Project Description: Minor updates to the 2002 Los Angeles City College Facility Master Plan (2002 Master Plan)							

Project Description: Minor updates to the 2002 Los Angeles City College Facility Master Plan (2002 Master Plan) that was analyzed in the 2002 Master Plan Final EIR (2002 Final EIR). The 2019 Master Plan Update includes: construct a new Theater Arts replacement building (and demolish existing building), construct a new Cesar Chavez Administration and Workforce replacement building (and demolish existing building), and no longer construct the Learning Support Center building (programing to be incorporated into the new Cesar Chavez building).

This is to advise that the lead agency **Los Angeles Community College District** has approved the above described project on **September 4, 2019,** and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The Los Angeles Community College District is the Lead Agency.
- 2. The proposed modifications to the original project described and certified in the 2002 Final EIR will result in no new significant adverse effects or substantially increase the severity of significant effects previously identified. Thus, the current proposed project modifications meet all the conditions for an Addendum.
- 3. An Addendum to the 2002 Final EIR was prepared for this project by LACCD pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and reflects the independent judgment of LACCD.
- 4. The mitigation measures that were made a condition of approval of the original project analyzed in the 2002 Final EIR will remain in effect.
- 5. CEQA Findings of Fact and a Statement of Overriding Considerations were made a condition of approval of the original project analyzed in the 2002 Final EIR. No changes to these Findings or Statement are required as a result of the proposed project modifications evaluated in the 2019 Addendum to the 2002 Final EIR.

This is to certify that the **Addendum to the 2002 Final EIR** and record of project approval may be examined at Los Angeles Community College District Offices at 770 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90017.

Tom Hall, Acting Chief Facilities Executive

September 5, 2019

Date

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

SEP 09 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE